
 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

Boggy Creek Improvement District
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 270, Orlando, FL  32817; Phone: 407-723-5900 

www.boggycreekid.org 

The following is the proposed agenda for the upcoming Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District (“District”), scheduled to be held at 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, January 21, 2025,
at 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd., Ste 200, Orlando, FL 32827. A quorum will be confirmed prior to the 
start of the meeting. 

District Staff, please use the following information to join via computer or the conference line: 

Phone:1-844-621-3956 Computer: pfmcdd.webex.com Participant Code: 2531 126 0013# 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING AGENDA 

Organizational Matters 
 Roll Call to Confirm a Quorum 
 Public Comment Period 
1. Swearing in Newly Elected Board Member 
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the November 19, 2024, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 
3. Consideration of Resolution 2025-03, Election of Officers 

Business Matters 
4. Consideration of Public Facilities Report 
5. Appointment of Auditor Selection Committee
6. Consideration of RFP for District Landscaping & Common Area Maintenance 
7. Ratification of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in November 2024 in an

amount totaling $42,985.34 
8. Ratification of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in December 2024 in an 

amount totaling $81,757.51 (provided under separate cover)
9. Ratification of Requisition Nos. 463 – 466 Paid in November 2024 in an amount totaling 

$7,526.30 
10. Ratification of Requisition Nos. 467 – 470 Paid in December 2024 in an amount totaling

$15,627.52 (provided under separate cover)
11. Recommendation of Work Authorizations/Proposed Services (if applicable)
12. Review of District’s Financial Position and Budget to Actual YTD 

Other Business 
A. Staff Reports 

1. District Counsel
 2. District Manager 

3. District Engineer 
4. Landscape Supervisor

 5. Irrigation Supervisor
 6. Construction Supervisor

 B. Supervisor Requests 

https://15,627.52
https://7,526.30
https://81,757.51
https://42,985.34
https://pfmcdd.webex.com
www.boggycreekid.org


 
 

  Adjournment 
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_______________________________________ 

_________________________________________ 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OATH OF OFFICE 

I,____________________________, A CITIZEN OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND OF THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND BEING EMPLOYED BY OR AN OFFICER OF BOGGY 
CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND A RECIPIENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS AS SUCH 
EMPLOYEE OR OFFICER, DO HEREBY SOLEMNLY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT I WILL 
SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND OF THE STATE OF 
FLORIDA. 

Board Supervisor 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OATH BEING TAKEN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF __________________ 

The foregoing oath was administered before me by means of □ physical presence or □ 
online notarization, this _____ day of _____________________, 2025, by 
_________________________________, who is personally known to me or has produced 
_________________________ as identification, and is the person described in and who took the 
aforementioned oath as a Member of the Board of Supervisors of Boggy Creek Improvement 
District and acknowledged to and before me that he/she took said oath for the purposes therein 
expressed. 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

Print Name: _______________________________ 

Commission No.: ___________ Expires: ________ 



 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Minutes of the November 19, 2024, 
Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 



  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

    
    

 
 

 
     

     
      
     
 

 
 
     
         
           
     

          
      

     
 

           
     

 
      

 
 

      
 

 
    

   
 
 

    
   

 
 

    
 

 
 

   
  

  

 
           

    
 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING MINUTES 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call to Confirm Quorum 

The Board of Supervisors’ Meeting for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was called to order on 
Tuesday, November 19, 2024, at 3:00 p.m. at 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd., Ste 200, Orlando, FL 32827. 

Present: 

Richard Levey Chair 
Damon Ventura Vice Chair 
Thad Czapka Assistant Secretary 
Chad Tinetti Assistant Secretary 

Also attending: 

Jennifer Walden PFM 
Lynne Mullins PFM 
Amanda Lane PFM (via phone) 
Jeffrey Newton Donald W. McIntosh Associates 
Tucker Mackie Kutak Rock (via phone) 
DJ Batten Berman 
Dan Young Tavistock 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

Dr. Levey called for public comments. He noted there was no one from the public present. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Swearing in Newly Elected Board 
Members 

Ms. Walden noted that Dr. Richard Levey and Mr. Thad Czapka were sworn in prior to today’s meeting and 
Ms. Julie Salvo will be sworn in at a later date. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes of the 
October 15, 2024, Board of 
Supervisors’ Meeting 

The Board reviewed the minutes of the October 15, 2024, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting. 

On motion by Mr. Tinetti, seconded by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Minutes of the October 15, 2024, Board of Supervisors’ 
Meeting. 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes of the 
November 5, 2024, Landowners’ 
Election Meeting 
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The Board reviewed the minutes of the November 5, 2024, Landowners’ Election Meeting. 

On motion by Mr. Tinetti, seconded by Mr. Ventura, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Minutes of the November 5, 2024, Landowners’ 
Election Meeting. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-01, 
Canvassing and Certifying the 
Results of the Landowners’ Election 

Ms. Walden explained that this Resolution notates the results of the Landowners’ Election. For Seat 1, Ms. 
Julie Salvo received 454 votes and will serve a four-year term, for Seat 2, Dr. Richard Levey received 454 
votes and will serve a four-year term, and for Seat 5, Mr. Thad Czapka received 453 votes and will serve a 
two-year term. 

On motion by Mr. Tinetti, seconded by Mr. Ventura, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved Resolution 2025-01, Canvassing and Certifying the 
Results of the Landowners’ Election. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-02, 
Election of Officers 

Ms. Walden explained that since Board Members were elected, the Board needs to elect officers again.  
The Board is free to make any changes from the current slate, however, the recommendation is to keep 
everyone as is except to remove Ms. Julie Salvo since she is not currently sworn in. 

On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved Resolution 2025-02, Election of Officers with Dr. Richard 
Levey as Chair, Mr. Damon Ventura as Vice Chair, Ms. Jennifer Walden as Secretary, Ms. Lynne 
Mullins, Mr. Chad Tinetti and Mr. Thad Czapka as Assistant Secretaries, Ms. Jennifer Glasgow as 
Treasurer, Ms. Amanda Lane, Ms. Amy Champagne, Mr. Rick Montejano and Ms. Verona Griffith as 
Assistant Treasurers. 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation and
Maintenance Expenditures Paid in
October 2024 in an amount totaling 
$114,159.37 

The Board reviewed O&M expenditures paid in October 2024. Ms. Walden noted that these expenditures 
have been approved and need to be ratified by the Board. 
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On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified the Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in 
October 2024 in an amount totaling $114,159.37. 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Requisition Nos. 461 – 
462 Paid in October 2024 in an amount 
totaling $558.25 

The Board reviewed Requisition Nos. 461 – 462. Ms. Walden noted these have been approved and need 
to be ratified. 

On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified Requisition Nos. 461 – 462 Paid in October 2024 in an 
amount totaling $558.25. 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Recommendation of Work 
Authorizations/Proposed Services 

Ms. Walden stated there is a Work Authorization from Berman for sealing the monuments in the amount of 
$4,500.00. Discussion ensued and the Board decided to table this item until further information could be 
obtained. Ms. Walden noted that this item falls under the threshold and the Chair can approve the work 
outside of a meeting once all items are clarified. 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of District’s Financial Position 
and Budget to Actual YTD 

Ms. Walden noted the financials are updated through the end of October which is the first month of Fiscal 
Year 2025. The District has spent approximately 5% of the adopted budget. No action is required. 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

District Counsel – No report. 

District Manager – Ms. Walden noted that the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, 
December 17, 2024. She provided an update on the trail repairs and that 
due to weather and scheduling conflicts this work has been delayed but is 
currently rescheduled for the first week of December for concrete work and 
the second or third week of January for asphalt work. 

District Engineer – No report. 

Landscape Supervisor – No report. 

Irrigation Supervisor – Mr. Batten explained that the Rain Bird IQ monitoring and system control 
software has come up for renewal. This District has 12 controllers so the 
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_______________________________ _______________________________ 

cost would be $1,980.00 for the year. These controllers help with water 
management and monitoring the system. Ms. Walden noted that the 
Greeneway Improvement District approved moving forward with this 
renewal, and the cost is to be paid by Berman, and then each District 
would pay their portion. Discussion ensued regarding this item. 

On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Mr. Tinetti, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Rain Bird IQ monitoring and system control software 
renewal in the amount of $1,980.00 and delegates the Chair to finalize the item with Berman. 

Construction Supervisor – No report. 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 

No Supervisor requests. 

Supervisor Requests 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 

Dr. Levey requested a motion to adjourn. 

Adjournment 

On motion by Mr. Czapka, seconded by Mr. Tinetti, with all in favor, the November 19, 2024, Meeting 
of the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was adjourned. 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 

4 | P a g  e  

https://1,980.00
https://1,980.00


 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Resolution 2025-03, 
Election of Officers 



 
 

  
    

 
 

 
      

  
  

 
    

 
 
  
       
  

       
 
        

         

        

         

         

         
 
         
 
        
 

      
 
      
 
     

 
     

   
 

               
  

 
      

 
          
        
 
 
      
                          

_____________________________ ____________________________ 

RESOLUTION 2025-03 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ELECTING THE 
OFFICERS OF THE DISTRICT AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (hereinafter 
the “District”) is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing 
pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District desires to elect the 
Officers of the District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT: 

Section 1. is elected Chair. 

Section 2. is elected Vice Chair. 

Section 3. is elected Secretary. 

Section 4. is elected Assistant Secretary. 

is elected Assistant Secretary. 

is elected Assistant Secretary. 

is elected Assistant Secretary. 

Section 5. is elected Treasurer. 

Section 6. is elected Assistant Treasurer. 

is elected Assistant Treasurer. 

is elected Assistant Treasurer. 

is elected Assistant Treasurer. 

Section 7. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith 
are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 8. This Resolution shall 
its adoption. 

become effective immediately upon 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 21st DAY of January 2025. 

BOGGY CREEK 
ATTEST: IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice-Chair 
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PUBLIC FACILITIES REPORT 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DECEMBER 24, 2024 

for: 
BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 

by: 
McINTOSH ASSOCIATES, an LJA COMPANY 

1950 SUMMIT PARK DRIVE 
ORLANDO, FL 32810 

Approved and Adopted by Board on __________________ 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 
 

 

Public Facilities Report 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 

December 24, 2024 

Introduction 

This report is provided in conformance with Boggy Creek Improvement District’s obligation 
under section 189.08, Florida Statutes, requiring that a public facilities report and an annual 
notice of any changes be submitted to the local government.  

The Boggy Creek Improvement District (the “District”, BCID) was created for the purpose of 
financing and managing the acquisition, construction, and maintenance of the necessary 
master public infrastructure for the portion of the Lake Nona Development of Regional 
Impact (DRI) located within the District Boundary. The District encompasses 1,126.043 
acres (as revised in 2016) within the Lake Nona Planned Development located within the 
City of Orlando. More specifically, BCID is generally located north and south of State Road 
417 (Central Florida Greeneway), east of Boggy Creek Road, west of Narcoossee Road, and 
north of the Osceola / Orange County line (please see Exhibit 1). The land within the District 
occupies portions of Sections 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, and 27 of Township 24 South, Range 30 
East. 

The necessary public facilities infrastructure required to serve the development is a network 
of roadway, drainage, stormwater management, potable water, reclaimed water and 
wastewater systems that give access and service a recently updated development program, 
which at build-out includes 2,565,000 square feet (sq. ft.) of retail development uses, 
1,049,000 sq. ft. of hospital uses, 9,142,000 sq, ft, of office uses, 14,998,000 sq. ft. of 
research and development uses, 2,308 hotel rooms and 4,129,000 sq. ft. of civic facilities and 
other community facilities (churches, library, etc.). Changes to the development program 
may be implemented if consistent with the City approved Planned Development Program. 

The entrances to the District area are from Boggy Creek Road via Lake Nona Boulevard 
(constructed by BCID); from the Central Florida Greeneway (SR 417) via Lake Nona 
Boulevard; from Narcoossee Road via Nemours Parkway, Tavistock Lakes Boulevard, and 
Laureate Boulevard (constructed by Greeneway Improvement District (GID)) and Lake Nona 
Boulevard (portion constructed by Myrtle Creek Improvement District (MCID)). A proposed 
future interchange at SR 417 and Medical City Drive by the Central Florida Expressway 
Authority (CFX) will provide an additional access point. Additional access from the future 
Osceola Parkway Extension (SR 534) may be provided at Laureate Boulevard.  

A network of roads, some completed and others either under construction or programmed for 
the future, provide circulation and area-wide utilities to the general public as part of the 
District’s framework infrastructure (Please see Exhibit 2 for general locations of facilities). 
The general status of the completed roadway network is as follows: 

Lake Nona Boulevard: Lake Nona Boulevard running easterly from Boggy Creek Road, 
crossing over SR 417 and continuing to Narcoossee Road has been completed. It is the 
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Public Facilities Report 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 
December 24, 2024 

principal spine road of the District, running generally northeast-southwest through the 
District (as well as MCID), interconnecting Narcoossee Road and Boggy Creek Road and 
providing a full interchange with SR 417.  

Laureate Boulevard (Roads Q1, Q2, and Q3): Laureate Boulevard runs east-west through the 
eastern portion of the District, beginning along the southern boundary of the UCF Lake Nona 
Cancer Center (west of Medical City Drive) and extending across the Midtown Improvement 
District (MID) and GID to Narcoossee Road. Laureate Boulevard is ultimately expected to 
connect to Boggy Creek Road along the southern side of BCID, thereby ultimately extending 
from Boggy Creek Road to Narcoossee Road. Only the two northern lanes of the ultimate 
four-lane divided section have been constructed west of Veterans Way (Roads Q2 and Q3).  

Lake Nona Gateway Road: Lake Nona Gateway Road runs northwesterly from Lake Nona 
Boulevard (north of SR 417) to the OUC water plant and City of Orlando Fire Station and is 
anticipated to extend northward to serve additional development in MCID in the future.  

Nemours Parkway (Road C East and Road C7):  This roadway has been completed from 
Lake Nona Boulevard to Narcoossee Road. 

Veterans Way (Road E): This roadway has been completed from Lake Nona Boulevard to 
Laureate Boulevard. 

Humboldt Drive (Road N): This roadway has been completed from Lake Nona Boulevard to 
Laureate Boulevard. 

Medical City Drive (Road L1 & Road L Extension): Medical City Drive (Road L1) has been 
constructed from Lake Nona Boulevard to Laureate Boulevard as a two-lane divided 
roadway with two additional lanes to be added in the future. Medical City Drive, as planned, 
continues southerly from Laureate Boulevard to the southern boundary of BCID (Road L 
Extension). A ±450-foot portion of Road L Extension has been completed as a two-lane 
divided roadway extending southerly from Laureate Boulevard. 

Sanger Road (Roads R1, R3A & R3B): This roadway has been completed from Lake Nona 
Boulevard to Medical City Drive. The portion of Sanger Road east of Medical City Drive 
(Road R2) was reconfigured and constructed by others as a private internal access road for 
the UCF Lake Nona Medical Center. 

Helios Boulevard (Road S) and Nemours Parkway (Road C West): These interconnected 
roadways extend northerly and easterly from Lake Nona Boulevard at the UCF Lake Nona 
Medical Center to loop back to Lake Nona Boulevard and continue easterly as Nemours 
Parkway. 

SR 417/Lake Nona Boulevard Interchange: The District also participated, to the extent of its 
proportionate share, in the construction of the SR 417/Lake Nona Boulevard Interchange, 
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December 24, 2024 

which has been completed, bridging Lake Nona Boulevard over SR 417, interconnecting the 
northern and southern portions of the District, connecting the greater southern portion of 
BCID with MCID on the north side of SR-417, and creating a full interchange with SR 417. 

The road rights-of-way for the completed portions of those roadways (excepting SR 417 and 
the stormwater management areas as discussed below) and the lift station tracts discussed 
herein have been dedicated to the public (City of Orlando). Roadways and City utilities are 
generally accepted as public (municipal) after resolution of any required 
corrective/maintenance items required during two-year maintenance periods and the City’s 
release of the two-year maintenance bonds issued to the City. 

The status of infrastructure that has been completed to date is as follows: 

 The water, street lighting, and electric conduit, etc. have been conveyed to the 
Orlando Utilities Commission (OUC). 

 Conduit for telecommunications systems has been constructed and retained by the 
Master Developer or the service provider. 

 The completed roadways and roadway drainage systems have been conveyed to the 
City of Orlando and accepted for City maintenance. These include: 

o Lake Nona Boulevard 
o Lake Nona Gateway Road 
o Laureate Boulevard (Road Q) Sections Q1 (northern 2 lanes), Q2 (northern 2 

lanes) and Q3 (western portion) 
o Nemours Parkway (Road C) and Helios Boulevard (Road S)  
o Veterans Way (Road E) 
o Humboldt Drive (Road N) 
o Medical City Drive (Road L) Section L1 and 450 ft. of Road L Extension 
o Sanger Road (Road R) Sections R1 and R3A and R3B. (Sanger Road Section 

R2 is now a private roadway constructed by others serving the UCF Lake 
Nona Medical Center site) 

 Lift Station 6 (City LS 170) has been conveyed to and is being operated and 
maintained by the City of Orlando. 

 Lift Station 10 and a force main crossing the Central Florida Greeneway have been 
conveyed to and are being operated and maintained by the City of Orlando. 

 Ownership of off-road drainage systems, including those extending southerly beyond 
the District, has been retained by the Master Developer with easements granted to the 
City and the District where appropriate. See table below. 
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 There are eight existing stormwater management areas (SMAs)/tracts/ponds (6, 18A, 
18B, 19, 20, 22, 23, and 25) within the District plus the four interchange ponds. The 
interchange stormwater management ponds (Ponds A, B, C and D), located in the SR 
417/Lake Nona Boulevard interchange, have been acquired by the District, with 
easements conveyed to CFX. The interchange ponds are currently owned, operated, 
and maintained by BCID, with the associated costs being borne proportionately by 
BCID, GID, MCID, and MID (see table).  

The remaining eight ponds are currently owned, operated, and maintained by the 
Master Developer with easements granted to the District and the City of Orlando 
where appropriate. Three of these stormwater management facilities, Ponds 18, 20, 
and 22, are undergoing or scheduled for modification.  

Three additional Ponds/SMAs are proposed along the southern boundary of the 
District, (SMAs 21, 24, and 24A). These ponds will be constructed, owned, operated, 
and maintained retained by the Master Developer or an appropriate owners’ 
association, with easements granted to the District and the City of Orlando where 
appropriate. 

 Multi-purpose trails (pedestrian paths wider than standard 5-foot-wide sidewalks), 
hardscape, landscape, and irrigation facilities within the public road rights-of-way are 
maintained by the District. See table below. 

Required Facilities Information 

The following information is provided pursuant to paragraph (2) of the section 189.08, 
Florida Statutes: 

(a) A description of existing public facilities owned or operated by the special 
district, and each public facility that is operated by another entity, except a 
local general-purpose government, through a lease or other agreement with 
the special district. This description shall include the current capacity of the 
facility, the current demands placed upon it, and its location. This information 
shall be required in the initial report and updated every 7 years at least 12 
months before the submission date of the evaluation and appraisal notification 
letter of the appropriate local government required by s. 163.3191. The 
department shall post a schedule on its website, based on the evaluation and 
appraisal notification schedule prepared pursuant to s. 163.3191(6), for use 
by a special district to determine when its public facilities report and updates 
to that report are due to the local general-purpose governments in which the 
special district is located. 
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Public Facilities Report 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 
December 24, 2024 

Public Facilities Owned or Operated by the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District or by 

Another Entity Under Lease or Agreement with the District 
Facility Comment 

Lake Nona Boulevard (Parts 1, 2, and 3) District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
irrigation, specialty pavement (including 
paver crosswalks), and multi-purpose trails 
within the public right-of-way 

Laureate Boulevard (Roads Q1, Q2 and 
part of Q3) 

District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
irrigation, specialty pavement (including 
paver crosswalks), and multi-purpose trails 
within the public right-of-way 

Lake Nona Gateway Road (fka OUC 
Access Road, north of Lake Nona Blvd.) 

District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
and irrigation within the public right-of-way 

Nemours Parkway (Road C East) District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
irrigation, specialty pavement (including 
paver crosswalks), and multi-purpose trails 
within the public right-of-way 

Veterans Way (Road E) District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
irrigation, and specialty pavement (including 
paver crosswalks) within the public right-of-
way 

Humboldt Drive (Road N) District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
and irrigation within the public right-of-way 

Medical City Drive (Road L1 and Road L 
Extension) 

District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
irrigation, and multi-purpose trails within the 
public right-of-way 

Sanger Road (Roads R1, R3A, & R3B) District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
and irrigation within the public right-of-way 
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Helios Boulevard (Road S) and Nemours 
Parkway (Road C West) 

District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
irrigation, and multi-purpose trails within the 
public right-of-way 

SR 417 (Central Florida Greeneway) / District maintenance of landscape, hardscape, 
Lake Nona Boulevard Interchange and irrigation within the Lake Nona 

Boulevard flyover, along the interchange 
ramps, and within the interchange infield 
areas, and maintenance of the interchange 
ponds (Ponds A, B, C, & D) are the 
responsibility of BCID, with the costs being 
shared proportionately by BCID, GID, MCID, 
and MID as follows: 

32.5% to BCID  
24.0% to GID 
31.5% to MCID 
12.0% to MID 

(b) A description of each public facility the district is building, improving, or 
expanding, or is currently proposing to build, improve, or expand within at least 
the next 7 years, including any facilities that the district is assisting another 
entity, except a local general-purpose government, to build, improve, or expand 
through a lease or other agreement with the district. For each public facility 
identified, the report shall describe how the district currently proposes to finance 
the facility. 

The public facilities that the District is currently constructing or that are programmed 
to be constructed within the next seven years are listed in the following table. All 
work is expected to be financed through the issuance of Special Assessment Revenue 
Bonds or other instruments of debt issued by the District or a Funding Agreement 
with the Master Developer. The work that is currently under construction is so 
funded. Work that is not currently under construction is part of the overall Capital 
Improvements Program and is not currently scheduled unless specifically noted 
below. 

Roadway projects are typically comprised of: 
 Roadway, drainage, and utilities 
 Landscape, hardscape, and irrigation in right-of-way 
 Multi-purpose trails in selected locations 
 Roadway Lighting 
 Electrical duct banks and street lighting conduit 
 Telecommunications conduit (installed and retained by Master Developer or 

service provider) 
 Signalization where warranted 
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Public Facilities Under Construction or Proposed by the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District Within the Next 7 Years 

Facility Comment 
Under Construction 
Lift Station 9 and related force main Target Completion: Q3 2025 

Design Flow: Peak rate ±1,047 gpm 
Pump Rate: ±1,113 to ±1,308 gpm 

Station will be dedicated to the City of 
Orlando for ownership, operation, and 
maintenance. The District will be subject to 
a 2-year warranty period after completion. 

Future – Next 7 Years 
Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Target Completion:  Q1 2026 
Laureate Boulevard and Veterans Way 

This signal is being installed by the Master 
Developer and will be acquired by the 
District upon completion. The signal will 
ultimately be dedicated to the City of 
Orlando for ownership, operation, and 
maintenance.  This project is being jointly 
funded by the District and the Veterans 
Administration. 

Medical City Drive (Road L Extension) 
Initial 2 Lanes from current terminus to 
District boundary 

Target Completion: 2027 

The road will be dedicated to the City of 
Orlando. The District will be subject to a 2-
year warranty period after completion. 

Medical City Drive Widening (Road L1) 
Widen from 2-lane divided to 4-lane 
divided 

Target Completion: 2028 

The road improvements will be dedicated to 
the City of Orlando. The District will be 
subject to a 2-year warranty period after 
completion. 

Medical City Drive Widening (Road L Target Completion: 2028 
Extension) 
Widen from 2-lane divided to 4-lane The road improvements will be dedicated to 
divided the City of Orlando. The District will be 

subject to a 2-year warranty period after 
completion. 
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Public Facilities Report 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 
December 24, 2024 

Laureate Boulevard (Roads Q1 & Q2) 
Widen from 2-land to 4-lane roadway by 
adding the southern lanes 

Target Completion: 2028 

Road improvements will be dedicated to the 
City of Orlando. The District will be subject 
to a 2-year warranty period after 
completion. 

Laureate Boulevard (Road Q1 Extension) Target Completion: 2028 
Construct 4-lane roadway from current 
terminus to west of future SR 534 Road will be dedicated to the City of 

Orlando. The District will be subject to a 2-
year warranty period after completion. 

Laureate Boulevard (Road Q1 Extension) Target Completion: 2030 
Construct 4-lane roadway from west of 
future SR 534 to Boggy Creek Road Road will be dedicated to the City of 

Orlando. The District will be subject to a 2-
year warranty period after completion. 

Future Projects Beyond 7 Years 
None 

Note: Flows provided for wastewater lift station are based on master planning data 
available as of this writing. Actual flows will vary as development programs are 
actualized and due to the interaction of interconnected/manifolded lift stations wherein 
each station can affect others. 

(c) If the special district currently proposes to replace any facilities identified in 
paragraph (a) or paragraph (b) within the next 10 years, the date when such 
facility will be replaced. 

There are no proposed facility replacements by the District in the next 10 years.  

(d) The anticipated time the construction, improvement, or expansion of each 
facility will be completed. 

Currently anticipated construction completion dates for work in progress and future 
proposed projects (next 7 years), including expansions to existing facilities, are 
included in the response to item (b) above. Where additional roadway lanes are to be 
provided, the project is listed in the above table as a future project. As development 
proceeds, there may be potential needs for pump or pump impeller upgrades of the 
wastewater lift stations already dedicated to and operated and maintained by the City 
of Orlando. 
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Public Facilities Report 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 
December 24, 2024 

(e) The anticipated capacity of and demands on each public facility when 
completed. In the case of an improvement or expansion of a public facility, 
both the existing and anticipated capacity must be listed. 

The anticipated design pump rates for future wastewater pumping systems are shown in the 
above tables. There is no design traffic loading criteria available for the individual roadways; 
however, the roadway network master plan has been accepted based on and for purposes of 
serving the approved development plans for Lake Nona South and Lake Nona Central. The 
development programs are presented in the following table together with an estimated 
accounting of the portions of the developments for which development is completed or in 
progress for purposes of comparison. 

LAKE NONA CENTRAL AND SOUTH CDDs ‐DEVELOPMENT BUILD‐OUT STATUS 
as of December 2024 

RESIDENTIAL 
DU 

CIVIC 
SQFT 

HOTEL 
KEYS 

RETAIL/COMM 
SQFT 

HOSPITAL 
SQFT 

R&D 
SQFT 

OFFICE 
SQFT 

PROJECT NAME Built or 
platted 
DUs 

Projects that are built or under construction. 

Boggy Creek 
Improvement 

District 
Planned Program 

320 4,129,000 2,308 2,565,000 1,049,000 14,998,000 9,142,000 

UCF ‐ College of 
Medicine (West 
Parcel) 

339,464 

UCF ‐ College of 
Nursing 

88,000 

UCF Medical 
Hospital at Lake 
Nona (Teaching 
Hospital) 

198,168 

UCF Lake Nona 
Cancer Center 

180,171 

Aloft Hotel 200 

LNTC Ph 1A 
(Building A: 
Marriott 
Courtyard & 
Residence Inn) 

203 

Wave Hotel 238 34,006 

Nemours & Ronald 
McDonald House 

40 534,176 
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Public Facilities Report 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 
December 24, 2024 

Pixon Liner 
Building 

43 

Guidewell 
Innovation Center 

95,271 

UCF Medical 
Hospital at Lake 
Nona ‐MOB 

46,325 

Lake Nona Town 
Center Ph 1B 
(Building F: LNT 
Office II) 

157,802 

Lake Nona Town 
Center Ph 1A 
(Building B/C: 
Office Building 1 
with retail) 

99,812 

Performance MOB 
‐ Office 149,181 
HQ Building B 290,000 

HQ Building C 124,517 

Boutique Office (B‐
24/Ph 1C) 

62,001 

Simcom 95,263 

UF Research and 
Academic Center‐
Lake Nona Campus 

87,106 

Johnson & 
Johnson Human 
Performance 
Institute 

33,296 

Drive Shack 52,646 

7 Eleven 3,010 

Performance MOB 
‐ Retail 

13,576 

Performance Club 
(Fitness) 

129,261 

Lake Nona West 
Retail Center 

392,539 

Total Built or 
Under 
Construction 

43 427,464 681 625,038 912,515 215,673 1,024,901 

Greeneway 
Improvement 

District 
Planned Program 

3,549 233,395 0 109,118 0 0 23,000 

The Gatherings 216 
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Public Facilities Report 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 
December 24, 2024 

Laureate Park 
Elementary 

82,658 

Heroes 
Community Park 

840 

Laureate Park ‐ TH 
+ Duplex 

649 

Laureate Park ‐ SF 
(Ph 1,2,3,6,7,8,9) 

2,110 

Laureate Park 
Neighborhood 
Center NC1 

33,282 

Lake Nona Middle 
School 

149,897 

Total Built or 
Under 
Construction 

2,975 233,395 0 33,282 0 0 0 

Myrtle Creek 
Improvement 

District 
Planned Program 

2,651 88,180 1,800 357,000 18,488 1,268,222 0 

Village Park 
Elementary 

88,180 

Advent Health ER 18,488 

VillageWalk at 
Lake Nona (TH + 
Duplex) 

650 

Sports Village ‐
USPTA, USTA 
Florida Offices 

18,984 

KPMG Lakehouse 
(Corporate 
Training Facility) 

1,249,238 

USTA at Lake Nona 138,035 

Villagewalk Town 
Center 

6,042 

Parcel 10 
Residential 
(LNGCC Expansion) 

88 

VillageWalk ‐
Enclave (Ph 1‐3) 

144 

VillageWalk at 
Lake Nona 

639 

Lake Nona 
Watermark Ph 1 

278 

Total Built or 
Under 

Construction 

1,799 88,180 0 144,077 18,488 1,268,222 0 
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Public Facilities Report 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 
December 24, 2024 

Midtown 
Improvement 

District 
Planned Program 

8,112 88,000 302 400,000 0 0 2,570,000 

Landon House 279 

Pixon 157 25,291 

Nona Adventure 
Park 

3,420 

Total Built or 
Under 

Construction 

436 0 0 28,711 0 0 0 

UPDATED 
MASTER 

BUILDOUT 
PROGRAM TOTAL 

14,632 4,538,575 4,410 3,431,118 1,067,488 16,266,222 11,735,000 

TOTAL BUILT or 
UNDER 

CONSTRUCTION 

5,253 749,039 681 831,108 931,003 1,483,895 1,024,901 

REMAINING 
ALLOCATION 

9,379 3,789,536 3,729 2,600,010 136,485 14,782,327 10,710,099 

% TOTAL BUILT or 
UNDER 

CONSTRUCTION 

36% 17% 15% 24% 87% 9% 9% 

Note: Development data as provided by Master Developer – December 2024 (not confirmed by District 
Engineer) 

This report is intended to satisfy the requirements of section 189.08, Florida Statutes and is 
not intended to be used for any other purpose. Please note that this report may refer to 
proposed or future improvements which may or may not be actually developed in the future. 
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR 

Landscaping, Common Areas, & Irrigation Maintenance Services 
Lake Nona Boulevard South and Roadways 

Orange County, Florida 
AND 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING TO OPEN RFP RESPONSES 

Boggy Creek Improvement District, the Owner, announces that Landscaping, Common Areas, and 
Irrigation Maintenance Services will be required for the project listed below: 

PROJECT: Lake Nona Boulevard South - Boulevard and Roadways 
Landscaping, Common Areas, & Irrigation Maintenance Services Agreement Request for 
Proposal 

The contract for landscaping, common areas, and irrigation maintenance services will consist of 
maintenance of turf, trees, shrubs and ground cover, open areas, hardscape and irrigation as well as trash 
removal through certain distinct areas of maintenance as more specifically set forth in the Request for Proposal. 

The Request for Proposal will be available electronically beginning Monday, ____________, 2025 at 
10:00 a.m. from PFM Group Consulting LLC, located at 3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270, Orlando, Florida 
32817. Contact is Jennifer Walden, District Manager, at waldenj@pfm.com. The request for Proposal requires 
proposers to submit proposals for individual district areas of maintenance and collectively submit a proposal 
for all areas (2 total). The District reserves the right to award Sections 1 and 2 separately to different proposers, 
or to award collectively to one proposer. 

A mandatory pre-proposal conference will be held on this project on _____________, 
__________________, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. (EST) through virtual means by calling 1-844-621-3956 or logging 
in via the computer at pfmcdd.webex.com and entering code 25311260013#. The pre-proposal conference may 
include, but not be limited to, a discussion of contract requirements, inspections, evaluations, and submittal 
requirements and may involve a site visit to inspect existing conditions and the areas to be maintained. 

Ranking of proposers will be made on the basis of qualifications according to the Evaluation Criteria 
contained within the Request for Proposal. The Successful proposer(s) will be required to furnish a performance 
bond in the amount of 25% of the total amount of the first full year’s proposal.  The District has the right to 
reject any and all proposals if it determines, at its sole discretion, such rejection is in the best interest of the 
District. Any proposer who wishes to protest the scope of work and selection criteria shall file with the District 
a written notice of protest within seventy-two (72) hours after receipt of the proposed project plans and 
specifications or other contract documents, and shall file a formal written protest with the District within seven 
(7) calendar days after the date of timely filing the initial notice of protest. Filing will be perfected and deemed 
to have occurred upon receipt by the District Manager, PFM Group Consulting LLC, located at 3501 
Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270, Orlando, Florida 32817. Failure to timely file a notice of protest or failure to 
timely file a formal written protest shall constitute a waiver of any right to object to or protest the contents of 
the Request for Proposal. The formal written protest shall state with particularity the facts and law upon which 
the protest is based. Any and all questions relative to this project shall be directed in writing only to PFM Group 
Consulting LLC, Jennifer Walden District Manager, PFM Group Consulting LLC, 3501 Quadrangle Blvd., 
Suite 270, Orlando, FL 32817, via facsimile 407-723-5901 or e-mail at waldenj@pfm.com, no later than 
______________, ________________, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. 

Firms desiring to provide services for this project must submit four (4) bound copies of the required 
proposal section(s) and one electronic copy of the required proposal section(s) no later than 10:00 a.m. on 
______________, ____________, 2025 at the offices of PFM Group Consulting LLC, located at 3501 
Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270, Orlando, FL 32817, and Attention: Jennifer Walden, District Manager. 
Additionally, as further described in the Request for Proposal, each proposer shall supply a bid bond or cashier’s 
check in the sum equal to five percent (5%) of the total amount of the first full year’s proposal. Proposals shall 
be submitted in a sealed package, shall bear the name of the proposer on the outside of the package, and shall 
identify the name of the project. Proposals will be opened at the time and date stipulated above; those received 
after the time and date stipulated above will be returned un-opened to the proposer. Any proposal not completed 
as specified or missing the required proposal documents may be disqualified. 
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Notice of Public Meeting to Open RFP Responses 

A meeting will be held on ______________, ________________, 2025 at 10:15 a.m. at 3501 
Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 197, Orlando, FL 32817. No official action of the District’s Board will be taken at this 
meeting, it is held for the limited purpose of opening the RFP responses. The meeting is open to the public and 
will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of Florida law. This meeting may be continued to a date, 
time, and place to be specified on the record at the meeting. Any person requiring special accommodations at 
this meeting because of a disability or physical impairment should contact the District Office at 407-723-5900 
at least five calendar days prior to the meeting. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida 
Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting the 
District Office. 

As a public health precaution, all those who wish to attend the opening of the bids in person will be 
asked to wear a mask and socially distance. In light of social distancing requirements, there will be limited 
space for attendees to physically attend the meeting.  To attend the meeting virtually, please call 1-844-621-
3956 and enter code 25311260013#. 

Boggy Creek Improvement District Jennifer Walden, District Manager 
Run Date(s): Sunday, _____________, 2025 and Sunday, _______________, 2025 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Evaluation Criteria 

1. Technical Capability (30 points) 

Considerations here include the geographic locations of the firm’s office(s) in relation to the 
project; adequacy of equipment to perform the work in a high quality manner; adequacy and 
capabilities of labor available to perform the work according to the specifications; qualifications, 
training, and licenses/certifications of key personnel; evaluation of existing and future workload; 
the volume of work previously awarded to the firm; proposed detailed staffing levels, etc. 

2. Experience (30 points) 

The proposer’s past record and experience in similar projects will be considered. Additional 
factors may include past performance on other projects, record and experience working for the 
references provided, observation of similar sites maintained by the firm, character, integrity, and 
reputation of respondent, etc. 

3. Understanding of Scope of Work (10 points) 

Points will be awarded based on the proposer’s demonstrated understanding of the District’s needs 
for the services requested and the level of detail provided in the proposal. 

4. Price (30 points) 

Points will be awarded to the proposer submitting the lowest total proposal for completing the 
work.  All other proposals will receive a percentage of this amount based upon the difference 
between that proposer’s proposal and the low proposal. 

Total Points Possible (100 points) 



 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures
Paid in November 2024 in an amount totaling $42,985.34 

https://42,985.34


 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE ● 3501 QUADRANGLE BLVD STE 270 ● ORLANDO, FL 32817 

PHONE: (407) 723-5900 ● FAX: (407) 723-5901 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures 
For Board Approval 

Attached please find the check register listing Operations and Maintenance expenditures 
paid from November 1, 2024 through November 30, 2024. This does not include 
expenditures previously approved by the Board. 

The total items being presented: $42,985.34 

Approval of Expenditures: 

____ Chairman 

____ Vice Chairman 

____ Assistant Secretary 

https://42,985.34


 

 

 

      

 

       

       

 

  

       

       

       

       

       

 

  

   
 



 

     

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #658 
11/1/2024 

Item 
No. 

Payee Invoice 
Number 

General 
Fund 

Fiscal 
Year 

1 Berman Construction 49079 $ 4,200.00 FY 2025 

2 PFM Group Consulting 132911 $ 40.72 FY 2024 

TOTAL $ 4,240.72 

$ 40.72 FY 2024 
$ 4,200.00 FY 2025 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://4,200.00


 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #659 
11/8/2024 

Item 
No. 

Payee Invoice 
Number 

General 
Fund 

Fiscal 
Year 

1 Aquatic Weed Control 102189 $ 835.00 FY 2025 

2 Berman Construction 49104 $ 3,000.01 FY 2025 

3 Cepra Landscape O-S6437 $ 625.50 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6438 $ 263.00 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6439 $ 321.50 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6440 $ 407.00 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6441 $ 216.50 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6442 $ 241.50 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6443 $ 255.00 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6444 $ 496.50 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6445 $ 229.00 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6451 $ 195.00 FY 2024 
Cepra Landscape O-S6983 $ 24,010.08 FY 2025 
Cepra Landscape O-S6691 $ 25,767.10 FY 2025 

4 OUC Acct: 2562183178 $ 10,700.37 FY 2025 

5 PFM Group Consulting DM-11-2024-06 $ 3,541.67 FY 2025 

6 VGlobalTech 6746 $ 170.00 FY 2025 

TOTAL $ 71,274.73 

$ 3,250.50 FY 2024 
$ 68,024.23 FY 2025 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://68,024.23
https://3,250.50
https://71,274.73
https://3,541.67
https://10,700.37
https://25,767.10
https://24,010.08
https://3,000.01
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Bill To: 
Move Nona LLC 
6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd, Suite #200 
Orlando, FL 32827 

Funding Request #071 
11/8/2024 

Item 
No. 

Payee Invoice 
Number 

General 
Fund 

Fiscal 
Year 

BEEP, Inc. 
Shuttle Services - 2 Vans 668 $ 20,247.08 FY 2025 

TOTAL $ 20,247.08 

- FY 2024 

20,247.08 FY 2025 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Blvd. Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://20,247.08
https://20,247.08


 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   

       
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures
Paid in December 2024 in an amount totaling $81,757.51

(provided under separate cover) 

https://81,757.51


 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Requisition Nos. 463 – 466 
Paid in November 2024 in an amount totaling

$7,526.30 

https://7,526.30


 

 

 
 

  

  

 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE ● 3501 QUADRANGLE BLVD STE 270 ● ORLANDO, FL 32817 

PHONE: (407) 723-5900 ● FAX: (407) 723-5901 

Requisition Recap 
For Board Approval 

Attached please find the listing of requisitions approved to be paid from bond funds from 
November 1, 2024 through November 30, 2024. This does not include requisitions 
previously approved by the Board. 

REQUISITION NO. PAYEE AMOUNT 
463 Donald W. McIntosh Associates $2,100.51 
464 Atkins $1,676.47 
465 Orlando Sentinel $290.68 
466 Donald W. McIntosh Associates $3,458.64 

$7,526.30 

https://7,526.30
https://3,458.64
https://1,676.47
https://2,100.51


EXHIBIT "A" 
FORM OF REQUISITION 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Boggy Creek Improvement District (the 
"District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the 
terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the District to U. S. Bank National Association as 
trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of December 1, 2010 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and 
supplemented by the Second Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as 
of April 1, 2013 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture); 

(A) RequisitionNumber: 463 

(B) Name of Payee: Donald W. McIntosh Associates 

(C) Amount Payable: $2,100.51 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract 
if amount is due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, 
or, state Costs oflssuance, if applicable): 

1. Invoice 46384 for Project 23218 (Lake Nona Boggy Creek) Through 09/27/2024 
-$137.50 

2. Invoice 46389 for Project 22542 (Lake Nona South Lift Station No. 9 and 6,000 
LF of 10" Force Main) Through 09/27/2024-$1,963.0l 

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be 
made: 2013 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction 
Fund. 

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Acquisition and Construction Account, that each disbursement set forth above was 
incurred in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Project and each represents a 
Cost of the Project, and has not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 
receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 
released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

No event has occurred and is continuing which constitutes an Event of Default, as 
defined by the Master Indenture, or would constitute and Event of Default but for the 
requirement that notice be given or time elapse or both. 

BCID Requisition 463: Donald W. McIntosh Associates October 18, 2024 Page I of2 

[ RECEIVED l By Amanda Lane at 1:20 pm, Nov 19, 2024 



  
 

  

 

 

  
              

              
     

   

    

By Amanda Lane at 1:20 pm, Nov 19, 2024 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
FORM OF REQUISITION 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Boggy Creek Improvement District (the 
t'District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the 
terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the District to U. S. Bank National Association as 
trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of December 1, 2010 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and 
supplemented by the Second Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as 
of April 1, 2013 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture); 

(A) RequisitionNumber: 464 

(B) Name of Payee: AtkinsRealis 

(C) Amount Payable: $1,676.47 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract 
if amount is due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, 
or, state Costs oflssuance, if applicable): 

1. Invoice 14-2025452 for Project Number 100078231 (Laureate Blvd at Veterans 
Way) through 08/31/2024 - $658.49 

2. Invoice 15-2027231 for Project Number 100078231 (Laureate Blvd at Veterans 
Way) through 09/30/2024 - $510.59 

3. Invoice 16-2029470 for Project Number 100078231 (Laureate Blvd at Veterans 
Way) through 10/31/2024- $507.39 

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be 
made: 2013 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction 
Fund. 

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Acquisition and Construction Account, that each disbursement set forth above was 
incurred in com1ection with the acquisition and construction of the Project and each represents a 
Cost of the Project, and has not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 
receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 
released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

BCID Requisition 464: AtkinsRealis November 15, 2024 Pagel of2 

[ RECEIVED l By Amanda Lane at 2:32 pm, Nov 21, 2024 



       
      

 

 
 

  

 

 

 

    
              

              
    

   

    

By Amanda Lane at 2:32 pm, Nov 21, 2024 



EXHIBIT "A" 
FORM OF REQUISITION 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Boggy Creek Improvement District (the 
"District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the 
terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the District to U. S. Bank National Association as 
trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of December 1, 2010 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and 
supplemented by the Second Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as 
of April 1, 2013 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture); 

(A) RequisitionNumber: 465 

(B) Name of Payee: Orlando Sentinel 

(C) Amount Payable: $290.68 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (1·efer also to specific contract 
if amount is due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, 
or, state Costs oflssuance, if applicable): 

1. Invoice 102784212000 for Reference OSC102784212 (Ad #7702509) for 
Construction Legal Advertising of FY 2025 Construction Committee Meetings 
(Split Five Ways, Will Be Reimbursed From GID, MCID, PE, MID) 

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be 
made: 2013 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund. 

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Acquisition and Construction Account, that each disbursement set forth above was 
incurred in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Project and each represents a 
Cost of the Project, and has not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 
receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 
released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

No event has occurred and is continuing which constitutes an Event of Default, as 
defined by the Master Indenture, or would constitute and Event of Default but for the 
requirement that notice be given or time elapse or both. 

BCID Requisition 465: Orlando Sentinel November 15, 2024 Page I of2 

[ RECEIVED l By Amanda Lane at 2:32 pm, Nov 21, 2024 



  
 

  

  

   
  

 

   
   

               
  

   

   

By Amanda Lane at 2:32 pm, Nov 21, 2024 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
FORM OF REQUISITION 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Boggy Creek Improvement District (the 
"District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the 
terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the District to U. S. Bank National Association as 
trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of December 1, 2010 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and 
supplemented by the Second Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as 
of April 1, 2013 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture); 

(A) Requisition Number: 466 

(B) Name of Payee: Donald W. McIntosh Associates 

(C) Amount Payable: $3,458.64 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract 
if amount is due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, 
or, state Costs of Issuance, if applicable): 

1. Invoice 46519 for Project 23218 (Lake Nona Boggy Creek) Through 11/01/2024 
– $281.25 

2. Invoice 46524 for Project 22542 (Lake Nona South Lift Station No. 9 and 6,000 
LF of 10” Force Main) Through 11/01/2024 – $3,177.39 

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be 
made: 2013 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction 
Fund. 
The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above 

have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Acquisition and Construction Account, that each disbursement set forth above was 
incurred in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Project and each represents a 
Cost of the Project, and has not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 
receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 
released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

No event has occurred and is continuing which constitutes an Event of Default, as 
defined by the Master Indenture, or would constitute and Event of Default but for the 
requirement that notice be given or time elapse or both. 

BCID Requisition 466: Donald W. McIntosh Associates November 22, 2024 Page 1 of 2 

By Amanda Lane at 9:31 am, Nov 26, 2024 

https://3,177.39
https://3,458.64
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Attached hereto are originals of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired 
or services rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested. 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 

Authorized Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE AND 
CAPITALIZED INTEREST REQUESTS ONLY 

The undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost 
of-the Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and, (ii) the report of the District Engineer as such report shall have 
been amended or modified on the date hereof. 

ized OfficerAuthorizedAuthorrorororrr zizi
   

BCID Requisition 466: Donald W. McIntosh Associates November 22, 2024 Page 2 of 2 

By Amanda Lane at 9:31 am, Nov 26, 2024 



 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Requisition Nos. 466 – 467 
Paid in December 2024 in an amount totaling $15,627.52

(provided under separate cover) 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of 11/30/2024 

General Debt Service Capital Projects 

Assets 

Current Assets 

General Checking Account $497,516.91 

State Board of Administration 1,466.50 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve 121,315.20 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve 14,194.54 

Assessments Receivable 920,455.41 

Due From Other Governmental Units 18,174.67 

Deposits 5,000.00 

Assessments Receivable $5,163,274.24 

Debt Service Reserve Series 2013 3,939,468.75 

Debt Service Reserve Series 2023 582,984.38 

Revenue Series 2013 308,645.76 

Revenue Series 2023 134,821.98 

Interest Series 2023 16.04 

Prepayment Series 2013 1,553.12 

Prepayment Series 2023 3,331.38 

General Checking Account $13,137.51 

Due From Other Governmental Units 232.55 

Acquisition/Construction Series 2013 110,850.65 

Acquisition/Construction Series 2023 3,044.66 

Total Current Assets $1,578,123.23 $10,134,095.65 $127,265.37 

Investments 

Amount Available in Debt Service Funds 

Amount To Be Provided 

Total Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Assets $1,578,123.23 $10,134,095.65 $127,265.37 

General Long-
Term Debt 

Total 

$497,516.91 

1,466.50 

121,315.20 

14,194.54 

920,455.41 

18,174.67 

5,000.00 

5,163,274.24 

3,939,468.75 

582,984.38 

308,645.76 

134,821.98 

16.04 

1,553.12 

3,331.38 

13,137.51 

232.55 

110,850.65 

3,044.66 

$0.00 $11,839,484.25 

$4,970,821.41 $4,970,821.41 

53,784,178.59 53,784,178.59 

$58,755,000.00 $58,755,000.00 

$58,755,000.00 $70,594,484.25 
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Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 

Deferred Revenue 

Deferred Revenue 

Total Current Liabilities 

Long Term Liabilities 

Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term 

Total Long Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets - General Government 

Current Year Net Assets - General Government 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets - General Government 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets - General Government 

Total Net Assets 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of 11/30/2024 

General Debt Service Capital Projects 

Liabilities and Net Assets 

$69,774.59 

920,455.41 

$990,230.00 

$5,163,274.24 

$5,163,274.24 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$990,230.00 $5,163,274.24 $0.00 

$70,670.30 

661,156.99 

(143,934.06) 

$587,893.23 

($1,584,819.91) 

(1,518,392.71) 

8,074,034.03 

$4,970,821.41 

($22,384,631.35) 

(4,213,625.64) 

28,546.20 

26,696,976.16 

$127,265.37 

$1,578,123.23 $10,134,095.65 $127,265.37 

General Long-
Term Debt 

Total 

$0.00 

$69,774.59 

920,455.41 

5,163,274.24 

$6,153,504.24 

$58,755,000.00 

$58,755,000.00 

$58,755,000.00 

$58,755,000.00 

$58,755,000.00 $64,908,504.24 

$0.00 

$70,670.30 

661,156.99 

(143,934.06) 

(1,584,819.91) 

(1,518,392.71) 

8,074,034.03 

(22,384,631.35) 

(4,213,625.64) 

28,546.20 

26,696,976.16 

$5,685,980.01 

$58,755,000.00 $70,594,484.25 

https://69,774.59
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Activities 

As of 11/30/2024 

General Debt Service 
Capital 
Projects 

General Long-
Term Debt 

Total 

Revenues 

Developer Contributions 

Inter-Fund Group Transfers In 

Inter-Fund Transfers In 

Total Revenues 

$20,247.08 

$20,247.08 

($32,149.53) 

($32,149.53) 

$32,149.53 

$32,149.53 $0.00 

$20,247.08 

(32,149.53) 

32,149.53 

$20,247.08 

Expenses 

Supervisor Fees 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 

Trustee Services 

Management 

Engineering 

Assessment Administration 

Postage & Shipping 

Legal Advertising 

Miscellaneous 

Web Site Maintenance 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

Electric 

Water Reclaimed 

General Insurance 

Property & Casualty 

Irrigation Parts 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 

Contingency 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 

IME - Irrigation 

IME - Landscaping 

IME - Lighting 

IME - Miscellaneous 

IME - Water Reclaimed 

Pest Control 

Entry and Wall Maintenance 

Shuttle Financing - Maintenance 

$600.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

7,083.34 

796.21 

15,000.00 

5.16 

1,644.70 

27.67 

340.00 

175.00 

1,091.20 

1,759.73 

4,890.00 

6,354.00 

4,092.00 

51,455.22 

2,118.00 

542.76 

86.94 

15,606.56 

37.82 

99.13 

48.58 

1,510.00 

4,200.00 

3,399.98 

$600.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

7,083.34 

796.21 

15,000.00 

5.16 

1,644.70 

27.67 

340.00 

175.00 

1,091.20 

1,759.73 

4,890.00 

6,354.00 

4,092.00 

51,455.22 

2,118.00 

542.76 

86.94 

15,606.56 

37.82 

99.13 

48.58 

1,510.00 

4,200.00 

3,399.98 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Activities 

As of 11/30/2024 

General Debt Service 
Capital 
Projects 

General Long-
Term Debt 

Total 

Shuttle Financing - BEEP Operating Costs 

Streetlights 

Personnel Leasing Agreement 

Principal Payments (Series 2013) 

Interest Payments (Series 2013) 

Interest Payments (Series 2023) 

Engineering 

Legal Advertising 

Contingency 

Total Expenses 

16,847.10 

7,583.58 

6,000.02 

$164,227.73 

$5,000.00 

1,063,565.63 

443,690.63 

$1,512,256.26 

$3,458.64 

58.13 

507.39 

$4,024.16 $0.00 

16,847.10 

7,583.58 

6,000.02 

5,000.00 

1,063,565.63 

443,690.63 

3,458.64 

58.13 

507.39 

$1,680,508.15 

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) 

Interest Income 

Dividend Income 

Interest Income 

Dividend Income 

$46.59 

$26,013.08 

$0.33 

420.50 

$46.59 

26,013.08 

0.33 

420.50 

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) $46.59 $26,013.08 $420.83 $0.00 $26,480.50 

Change In Net Assets ($143,934.06) ($1,518,392.71) $28,546.20 $0.00 ($1,633,780.57) 

Net Assets At Beginning Of Year $731,827.29 $6,489,214.12 $98,719.17 $0.00 $7,319,760.58 

Net Assets At End Of Year $587,893.23 $4,970,821.41 $127,265.37 $0.00 $5,685,980.01 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 11/30/2024 

FY 2025 Percentage 
YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Variance 

Adopted Budget Spent 

Revenues 

Assessments 

Developer Contributions 

Carryforward Revenue 

$ -

20,247.08 

16,174.79 

$ 153,409.24 

120,886.62 

16,174.79 

$ (153,409.24) 

(100,639.54) 

-

$ 920,455.44 

725,319.70 

97,048.71 

0.00% 

2.79% 

16.67% 

Net Revenues $ 36,421.87 $ 290,470.65 $ (254,048.78) $ 1,742,823.85 2.09% 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 

Supervisor Fees 

Financial & Administrative 

$ 600.00 $ 800.00 $ (200.00) $ 4,800.00 12.50% 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 

Trustee Services 

Management 

Engineering 

Disclosure 

Property Appraiser 

District Counsel 

Assessment Administration 

Reamortization Schedules 

Audit 

Arbitrage Calculation 

Travel and Per Diem 

Telephone 

Postage & Shipping 

Copies 

Legal Advertising 

Bank Fees 

Miscellaneous 

Meeting Room 

Office Supplies 

Property Taxes 

Web Site Maintenance 

Holiday Decorations 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

7,083.34 

796.21 

-

-

-

15,000.00 

-

-

-

-

-

5.16 

-

1,644.70 

-

27.67 

-

-

-

340.00 

-

175.00 

772.03 

1,416.67 

7,083.33 

3,500.00 

333.33 

83.33 

5,833.33 

2,500.00 

41.67 

666.67 

200.00 

50.00 

4.18 

83.33 

41.67 

833.33 

60.00 

196.67 

41.66 

16.67 

25.00 

540.00 

100.00 

29.17 

3,537.97 

5,106.36 

0.01 

(2,703.79) 

(333.33) 

(83.33) 

(5,833.33) 

12,500.00 

(41.67) 

(666.67) 

(200.00) 

(50.00) 

(4.18) 

(78.17) 

(41.67) 

811.37 

(60.00) 

(169.00) 

(41.66) 

(16.67) 

(25.00) 

(200.00) 

(100.00) 

145.83 

4,632.20 

8,500.00 

42,500.00 

21,000.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

35,000.00 

15,000.00 

250.00 

4,000.00 

1,200.00 

300.00 

25.00 

500.00 

250.00 

5,000.00 

360.00 

1,180.00 

250.00 

100.00 

150.00 

3,240.00 

600.00 

175.00 

93.04% 

76.74% 

16.67% 

3.79% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

1.03% 

0.00% 

32.89% 

0.00% 

2.34% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

10.49% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

Total General & Administrative Expenses $ 36,505.11 $ 25,252.04 $ 11,253.07 $ 151,512.20 24.09% 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 11/30/2024 

YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Variance 
FY 2025 

Adopted Budget 
Percentage 

Spent 

Field Operations Expenses 

Electric Utility Services 

Electric $ 1,091.20 $ 1,166.67 $ (75.47) $ 7,000.00 15.59% 

Entry Lighting - 83.33 (83.33) 500.00 0.00% 

Water-Sewer Combination Services 

Water Reclaimed 1,759.73 5,333.33 (3,573.60) 32,000.00 5.50% 

Other Physical Environment 

General Insurance 4,890.00 875.92 4,014.08 5,255.50 93.05% 

Property & Casualty 6,354.00 1,183.16 5,170.84 7,098.95 89.51% 

Other Insurance - 16.67 (16.67) 100.00 0.00% 

Irrigation Repairs 4,092.00 10,000.00 (5,908.00) 60,000.00 6.82% 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 51,455.22 60,786.67 (9,331.45) 364,720.00 14.11% 

Landscape Improvements - 10,833.33 (10,833.33) 65,000.00 0.00% 

Tree Trimming - 3,333.33 (3,333.33) 20,000.00 0.00% 

Contingency 2,118.00 883.33 1,234.67 5,300.00 39.96% 

Pest Control 1,510.00 503.33 1,006.67 3,020.00 50.00% 

Shuttle Financing 

Insurance - 833.33 (833.33) 5,000.00 0.00% 

Maintenance 3,399.98 36,000.00 (32,600.02) 216,000.00 1.57% 

Vehicle Cost (Loan Payment) - 24,386.62 (24,386.62) 146,319.70 0.00% 

BEEP Operating Costs 16,847.10 59,666.67 (42,819.57) 358,000.00 4.71% 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 542.76 574.17 (31.41) 3,445.00 15.76% 

IME - Irrigation Repair 86.94 541.67 (454.73) 3,250.00 2.68% 

IME - Landscaping 15,606.56 16,250.00 (643.44) 97,500.00 16.01% 

IME - Lighting 37.82 216.67 (178.85) 1,300.00 2.91% 

IME - Miscellaneous 99.13 1,083.33 (984.20) 6,500.00 1.53% 

IME - Water Reclaimed 48.58 270.83 (222.25) 1,625.00 2.99% 

IME - Landscape Improvements - 2,166.67 (2,166.67) 13,000.00 0.00% 

Road & Street Facilities 

Entry and Wall Maintenance 4,200.00 2,500.00 1,700.00 15,000.00 28.00% 

Streetlights 7,583.58 16,225.14 (8,641.56) 97,350.83 7.79% 

Parks & Recreation 

Personnel Leasing Agreement - Administrator 2,666.68 2,666.67 0.01 16,000.00 16.67% 

Personnel Leasing Agreement - Irrigation Specialist 3,333.34 3,333.33 0.01 20,000.00 16.67% 

Reserves 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve - 3,361.11 (3,361.11) 20,166.67 0.00% 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve - 393.33 (393.33) 2,360.00 0.00% 

Total Field Operations Expenses $ 127,722.62 $ 265,468.61 $ (137,745.99) $ 1,592,811.65 8.02% 

Total Expenses $ 164,227.73 $ 290,720.65 $ (126,492.92) $ 1,744,323.85 9.41% 

Income (Loss) from Operations $ (127,805.86) $ (250.00) $ (127,555.86) $ (1,500.00) 

Other Income (Expense) 

Interest Income $ 46.59 $ 250.00 $ (203.41) $ 1,500.00 3.11% 

Total Other Income (Expense) $ 46.59 $ 250.00 $ (203.41) $ 1,500.00 3.11% 

Net Income (Loss) $ (127,759.27) $ - $ (127,759.27) $ -
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 11/30/2024 

Oct-24 Nov-24 

Revenues 

Assessments 

Developer Contributions 

Carryforward Revenue 

Net Revenues 

$ 

$ 

-

-

8,087.39 

8,087.39 

$ 

$ 

-

20,247.08 

8,087.40 

28,334.48 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 

Supervisor Fees 

Financial & Administrative 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 

Trustee Services 

Management 

Engineering 

Dissemination Agent 

Property Appraiser 

District Counsel 

Assessment Administration 

Reamortization Schedules 

Audit 

Arbitrage Calculation 

Travel and Per Diem 

Telephone 

Postage & Shipping 

Copies 

Legal Advertising 

Bank Fees 

Miscellaneous 

Meeting Room 

Office Supplies 

Property Taxes 

Web Site Maintenance 

Holiday Decorations 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

Total General & Administrative Expenses 

$ 

$ 

200.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

3,541.67 

-

-

-

-

15,000.00 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

609.50 

-

-

-

-

-

170.00 

-

175.00 

30,529.20 

$ 

$ 

400.00 

-

-

3,541.67 

796.21 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

5.16 

-

1,035.20 

-

27.67 

-

-

-

170.00 

-

-

5,975.91 

Field Operations 

Electric Utility Services 

Electric 

Entry Lighting 

Water-Sewer Combination Services 

Water Reclaimed 

Other Physical Environment 

General Insurance 

Property & Casualty Insurance 

Other Insurance 

Irrigation Repairs 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 

Landscape Improvements 

$ -

-

-

4,890.00 

6,354.00 

-

-

25,727.61 

-

$ 1,091.20 

-

1,759.73

-

-

-

4,092.00

25,727.61

-

$ 

YTD Actual 

-

20,247.08 

16,174.79 

$ 

$ 

36,421.87 

600.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

7,083.34 

796.21 

-

-

-

15,000.00 

-

-

-

-

-

5.16 

-

1,644.70 

-

27.67 

-

-

-

340.00 

-

175.00 

$ 

$ 

36,505.11 

1,091.20 

-

1,759.73 

4,890.00 

6,354.00 

-

4,092.00 

51,455.22 

-
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 11/30/2024 

Tree Trimming 

Contingency 

Pest Control 

Shuttle Financing 

Insurance 

Maintenance 

Vehicle Cost 

BEEP Operating Costs 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 

IME - Irrigation 

IME - Landscaping 

IME - Lighting 

IME - Miscellaneous 

IME - Water Reclaimed 

IME - Landscape Improvements 

Road & Street Facilities 

Entry and Wall Maintenance 

Streetlights 

Parks & Recreation 

Personnel Leasing Agreement - Administration 

Personnel Leasing Agreement - Irrigation Specialist 

Reserves 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve 

Total Field Operations Expenses 

Total Expenses 

Income (Loss) from Operations 

Other Income (Expense) 

Interest Income 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) 

Oct-24 

-

-

1,510.00 

-

-

-

-

271.38 

-

7,803.28 

-

99.13 

-

-

-

-

1,333.34 

1,666.67 

-

-

$ 49,655.41 

$ 80,184.61 

$ (72,097.22) 

$ 24.48 

$ 24.48 

$ (72,072.74) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Nov-24 

-

2,118.00

-

-

3,399.98

-

16,847.10

271.38 

86.94 

7,803.28

37.82 

-

48.58 

-

4,200.00

7,583.58

1,333.34

1,666.67

-

-

78,067.21 

84,043.12 

(55,708.64) 

22.11 

22.11 

(55,686.53) 

YTD Actual 

-

2,118.00 

1,510.00 

-

3,399.98 

-

16,847.10 

542.76 

86.94 

15,606.56 

37.82 

99.13 

48.58 

-

4,200.00 

7,583.58 

2,666.68 

3,333.34 

-

-

-

$ 

$ 

127,722.62 

164,227.73 

$ 

$ 

(127,805.86) 

46.59 

$ 46.59 

$ (127,759.27) 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Cash Flow 

Beg. Cash FY 2024 Inflows FY 2024 Outflows FY 2025 Inflows 

10/1/2023 398,380.57 5.82 (69,140.86) -
11/1/2023 353,525.01 64,282.85 (90,454.19) -
12/1/2023 354,918.30 2,486,033.39 (29,380.51) -

1/1/2024 2,811,571.18 507,170.65 (2,735,697.67) -
2/1/2024 583,044.16 16,859.58 (106,134.14) -
3/1/2024 493,769.60 70,794.09 (121,549.23) -
4/1/2024 443,014.46 716,868.29 (79,194.79) -
5/1/2024 1,080,687.96 87,739.61 (474,953.87) -
6/1/2024 693,473.70 229,403.06 (186,116.61) -
7/1/2024 736,760.15 204,046.82 (270,811.58) -
8/1/2024 669,995.39 153,180.94 (72,910.67) -
9/1/2024 750,265.66 58,999.25 (213,801.09) -

10/1/2024 579,300.32 37,980.74 (39,645.51) 7.32 
11/1/2024 503,129.01 104.34 (3,250.50) 37,268.90 
12/1/2024 497,516.91 1,004.74 (8,228.00) 533,502.98 

FY 2025 Outflows End. Cash 

- 353,525.01 
- 354,918.30 
- 2,811,571.18 
- 583,044.16 
- 493,769.60 
- 443,014.46 
- 1,080,687.96 
- 693,473.70 
- 736,760.15 
- 669,995.39 
- 750,265.66 

(16,163.50) 579,300.32 
(74,513.86) 503,129.01 
(39,734.84) 497,516.91 

(166,104.51) 857,692.12 as of 12/23/2024 

Totals 4,634,474.17 (4,501,269.22) 570,779.20 (296,516.71) 

https://296,516.71
https://570,779.20
https://4,501,269.22
https://4,634,474.17
https://857,692.12
https://166,104.51
https://497,516.91
https://39,734.84
https://503,129.01
https://74,513.86
https://579,300.32
https://16,163.50
https://750,265.66
https://669,995.39
https://736,760.15
https://693,473.70
https://1,080,687.96
https://443,014.46
https://493,769.60
https://583,044.16
https://2,811,571.18
https://354,918.30
https://353,525.01
https://533,502.98
https://8,228.00
https://1,004.74
https://497,516.91
https://37,268.90
https://3,250.50
https://503,129.01
https://39,645.51
https://37,980.74
https://579,300.32
https://213,801.09
https://58,999.25
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https://72,910.67
https://153,180.94
https://669,995.39
https://270,811.58
https://204,046.82
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https://474,953.87
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https://443,014.46
https://121,549.23
https://70,794.09
https://493,769.60
https://106,134.14
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